
MINUTE DEM 
This Calendar Hem No. 453 

was approved as Minute Item
No. _CHE by the State Lands 
Caremission by a vote of 3 

meeting. 
CALENDAR ITEM 

S 
0 53 06/11/90 

C8806 

Kydland 

RATIFY AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT BETWEEN 
NATIONAL HELICOPTER SERVICE, INC. AND 

STATE LANDS COMMISSION 

The 1989-90 State Lands Commission contract with National 
Helicopter Service, Inc. to provide helicopter flight service 
for aerial observation and inspection of oil and gas operations 
in State waters was amended on an emergency basis due to 
unanticipated expenses incurred during the Huntington Beach oil 
spill. The amendment increased the dollar amount of the 
contract by $25,000 to a total of $35 , 396.30. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION : 

1 . FIND THAT THE ACTIVITY IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
THE CEQA PURSUANT TO 14 CAL. CODE REGS. 15061 BECAUSE THE 
ACTIVITY IS NOT A PROJECT AS DEFINED BY P. R. C. 21065 AND 
14 CAL. CODE REGS. 15378. 

2 . RATIFY AMENDMENT TO AN EXISTING CONTRACT BETWEEN NATIONAL 
HELICOPTER SERVICE, INC. , INCREASING THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
THE CONTRACT TO AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $35, 396. 30. 

-1-

CALENDAR PAGE. 424 
MINUTE PAGE. 1489 




